

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Jon E. Arneson
123 S. Main Avenue
Sioux Falls, SD 57104

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Samuel Harbourt
Randall C. Smith
Easha Anand
Melanie Hallums
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. Petitioner Is Not A Proper Party To Enforce FOIA’s Exemptions And Lacks Article III Standing.	13
A. Petitioner’s alleged injury is not redressable because, even if its construction of Exemption 4 prevails, USDA would exercise its discretion to disclose.....	14
B. The only basis on which USDA now resists disclosure—its interpretation of §2018(c)—was correctly rejected by the Court of Appeals.....	17
II. Exemption 4 Of FOIA Requires An Assessment Of Likely Competitive Harm.	24
A. Exemption 4’s plain language, informed by the common law, requires reading “confidential” commercial information to turn on a showing of competitive harm.	26

1. When FOIA was enacted, “trade secrets and other confidential commercial information” was an established term of art for business information that would likely cause competitive harm if disclosed.	29
2. Common-law rules regarding special evidentiary privileges and fiduciary relationships have no application here.	34
B. Congress has ratified the longstanding judicial consensus that Exemption 4 requires likely competitive harm.	36
C. Exemption 4’s reference to confidential commercial information is properly read to mean information objectively “confidential in nature.”	42
1. A variety of sources, including this Court’s precedent, discredit petitioner’s view that “confidential” must mean “kept secret,” rather than “confidential in nature,” “sensitive,” and “likely harmful.”	43
2. Analogous disclosure regimes also require consideration of harm when evaluating confidentiality.	48
3. The legislative history does not support petitioner’s reading.	51

D. Petitioner’s standard would do serious damage to FOIA’s core objective of shedding light on government spending, enforcement, and other actions.....	53
E. The Solicitor General’s alternative definition of “confidential” also lacks merit.	59
III. There Is No Basis To Water Down The Longstanding Competitive-Harm Standard.	61
IV. The Requested Government-Spending Data Is Not Encompassed By Exemption 4.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	66
STATUTORY APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>9 to 5 Org. for Women Office Workers v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	25, 51
<i>Acumenics Research & Tech. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988).....	25, 58
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	14
<i>Alpha Distrib. Co. of Cal., Inc. v. Jack Daniel's Distillery</i> , 207 F. Supp. 136 (N.D. Cal. 1961).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979).....	32
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	65
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	39

<i>In re Bolster</i> , 59 Wash. 655 (1910)	63
<i>Canadian Commercial Corp. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 514 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	35
<i>Cause of Action v. F.T.C.</i> , 799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. CFPB</i> , No. 16- 2434 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2016).....	56
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	38
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	15
<i>CIH, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc. v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 195 S.W.3d 129 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006)	50
<i>Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	28
<i>Cont'l Stock Transfer & Trust Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Contract Freighters, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 260 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2001).....	25

<i>Corning Glass Works v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n, 799 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986)</i>	46
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n, 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)</i>	40, 41
<i>Davis v. United States, 495 U.S. 472 (1990)</i>	38
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)</i>	26
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993)</i>	26, 27, 43, 44, 45
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)</i>	33
<i>Det. Watch Network v. Corr. Corp. of Am., No. 16-3141 (L), 2017 WL 4122728 (Feb. 8, 2017)</i>	16
<i>Doe v. Doe, ___ S.E.2d ___, 2018 WL 6613818 (N.C. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2018)</i>	50
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FTC, No. 18- 942 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2018)</i>	57
<i>EPA v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973)</i>	40, 60
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc., 545 U.S. 546 (2005)</i>	51
<i>FBI v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615 (1982)</i>	60

<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	45
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	50
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	32
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	40
<i>Food Processes, Inc. v. Swift & Co.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 353 (W.D. Mo. 1966)	31
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	55
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	33
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Def. Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994).....	63
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984).....	16, 25
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	47
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018).....	28
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 628 (2019).....	37, 63

<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha</i> <i>v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	14
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	45
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>King v. Bryant</i> , 795 S.E.2d 340 (N.C. 2017)	46
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	51
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion</i> <i>Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	38
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Lyon v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 89 (N.D. Ill. 1961).....	31
<i>Manhattan Props., Inc. v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 320 (1934).....	40
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1101 (2018).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	63
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	53

<i>McDonald's Corp. v. Moore</i> , 243 F. Supp. 255 (S.D. Ala. 1965)	31
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	63
<i>Metropolis Bending Co. v. Brandwen</i> , 8 F.R.D. 296 (M.D. Pa. 1948).....	31
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	25
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	33
<i>Mosallem v. Berenson</i> , 76 A.D.3d 345 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	50
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	32, 33, 53
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	24, 36
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	46
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	27, 28
<i>New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1983)	46

<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	49, 53
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	25
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Pac. Architects & Eng'rs Inc. v. Dep't of State</i> , 906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 54 F.3d 1262 (7th Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (1983)	32, 56
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1850 (2016).....	24
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	16, 35, 62
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	18
<i>SEC v. Lavin</i> , 111 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Seismograph Serv. Corp. v. Offshore Raydist, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 342 (E.D. La. 1955)	31
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	28
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	37, 38

<i>Sharkey v. FDA</i> , 250 F. App'x 284 (11th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Smith v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 203 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1953).....	31
<i>Sybron Corp. v. Wetzel</i> , 385 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 1978).....	31
<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	27
<i>United States v. Wallington</i> , 889 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>USM Corp. v. Marson Fastener Corp.</i> , 393 N.E.2d 895 (Mass. 1979).....	31
<i>Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis- Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	39
Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. I, §9, cl. 7	53
U.S. Const. art. III	1, 8, 13, 14
Agriculture Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 115-334 (2018).....	
	22
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250	
5 U.S.C. §552(a)	22
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(A)(vii)	60

5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(B)	5	
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(8)(A)(i)	17	
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(3)(B)	23	
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>	
5 U.S.C. §552(e)(1)(A)	40	
5 U.S.C. §552(e)(6)(A)	40	
Freedom of Information Act Amendments		
Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974)	40	
Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	40	
Open Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524		39
Trade Secrets Act, 18 U.S.C. §1905.....	15	
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	18	
5 U.S.C. §1002(c) (1964).....	60	
7 U.S.C. §2018(c)	<i>passim</i>	
7 U.S.C. §2019	21	
7 U.S.C. §2619	48	
7 U.S.C. §4912	48	
10 U.S.C. §129d	48	
11 U.S.C. §107(b)(1)	49	
15 U.S.C. §57b-2.....	48	
21 U.S.C. §830(c)(1).....	37	
31 U.S.C. §3553	48	
42 U.S.C. §17244(h)	39	

49 U.S.C. §309 note.....	37
49 U.S.C. §24322.....	48
Ark. Code Ann. §25-19-105(b)(9)(A).....	58
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(d).....	58
Iowa Code Ann. §22.7(6).....	58
Neb. Rev. Stat. §84-712.05(3).....	58
Tex. Gov’t Code §552.110(b).....	58
Utah Code Ann. §63G-2-305(2).....	58
7 C.F.R. §278.4(c) (1979).....	20
28 C.F.R. §16.7.....	58
79 Fed. Reg. 45,175 (Aug. 4, 2014).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(G) & advisory committee note to 1970 amendment.....	50, 51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(B)(i) & advisory committee note to 1991 amendment.....	48, 50, 51
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 17(c) & advisory committee note to 2008 amendment.....	47, 48
Legislative Materials	
Business Record Exemption of the Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 95th Cong. (1977).....	40
H.R. 5961, 115th Cong. §768 (2018).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1965).....	52

Freedom of Information Reform Act: Hearing on S. 774, Hearings Before the Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Gov't Operations, 98th Cong. (1984).....	40
S. 1666, 88th Cong. §3 (1964)	52
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	52
Other Authorities	
8A C. Wright & A. Miller, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. (3d ed. 2018).....	50
Att'y Gen., Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies (Mar. 19, 2009).....	17
Justin Blum, <i>Energy Contract Used to Repair D.C. Schools; No-Bid Agreement Pays Utility Millions</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 23, 2001	55
Louis D. Brandeis, OTHER PEOPLE'S MONEY (1914).....	53
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967)	51, 52
Exec. Order No. 11652, 37 Fed. Reg. 5209 (Mar. 8, 1972).....	48
Laurie Kratky Doré, <i>Public Courts Versus Private Justice</i> , 81 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 463 (2006).....	49
Jonathan Ellis, <i>States Accused of Submitting Bad Food Stamp Data</i> , Argus Leader, Nov. 28, 2016, http://tinyurl.com/y4c8quwy	3

William D. Hartung, <i>Only the Pentagon Could Spend \$640 on a Toilet Seat</i> , The Nation, Apr. 11, 2016, http://tinyurl.com/jv2yuxa	54
Margaret B. Kwoka, <i>FOIA, Inc.</i> , 65 Duke L.J. 1361 (2016)	59
The FOIA Project, FOIA Lawsuits, http://tinyurl.com/yyngpfs5	57
Margaret B. Kwoka, <i>The Freedom of Information Act Trial</i> , 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 217 (2011)	57
Jason Leopold, <i>How BP Lobbied the EPA to Let it Continue Being a ‘Business Partner of the Government,’</i> Vice News, Nov. 12, 2014, http://tinyurl.com/y499x95d	55
GAO-19-167, SNAP: Actions Needed to Better Measure and Address Retailer Trafficking (2018), http://tinyurl.com/y3wr3mbf	4
OXFORD UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY ILLUSTRATED (3d ed., 1959)	27
<i>Protection and Use of Trade Secrets</i> , 64 Harv. L. Rev. 976 (1951).....	30
RESTATEMENT OF TORTS (1939)	29, 30, 31, 32
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (2006)	35
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF UNFAIR COMPETITION (1995)	30, 31, 33, 62

Daniel Rivero, <i>FEMA Paid Millions For Half-Empty ‘Floating Hotel’ After Hurricane Maria</i> , WLRN, May 30, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/y2wxkmar	55
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW (2012)	34, 38
TRADE SECRETS LAW (2018)	32
Uniform Trade Secrets Act, 14 U.L.A. 543 (1985).....	33
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Summary of Annual FOIA Reports for Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2017), http://tinyurl.com/y4z6pz64	57
Mike Ward, <i>It’s Your Information: How a Federal Law Has Turned Citizens into Giant Slayers</i> , Austin American–Statesman, Oct. 6, 1996	54
WEBSTER’S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1951).....	27
WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1934).....	27
WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY OF THE AMERICAN LANGUAGE, Concise Edition (1960).....	27
